
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 11-9900

IN RE: FCC 11-161

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**

**UNCITED VOICE ON THE NET COALITION, INC. REPLY BRIEF
(DEFERRED APPENDIX APPEAL)**

Donna N. Lampert
E. Ashton Johnston
Jennifer P. Bagg
LAMPERT, O'CONNOR & JOHNSTON, P.C.
1776 K Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202.887.6230

Glenn S. Richards
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP
2300 N Street NW
Washington, DC 20037-1122
Tel: 202.663.8215

Counsel for VON Coalition

June 12, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	v
REPLY	1
I. THE FCC HAD AN OPPORTUNITY TO PASS ON ALL ISSUES RAISED	1
II. THE FCC’S ACTION DID NOT COMPLY WITH APA REQUIREMENTS	4
A. The Decision Was Not Adequately Explained.....	4
B. The Blocking Prohibition Was Not a “Logical Outgrowth” of the Proposed Rules	6
III. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO SHOW TITLE I AUTHORITY TO ADOPT THE NO- BLOCKING PROHIBITION	8
A. Title I Jurisdiction Does Not Extend to “One-Way VoIP”	8
B. The Exercise of Authority Is Not Reasonably Ancillary to Any Statutorily Mandated Responsibility	9
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM	14
CERTIFICATION OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

CASES

<i>ACT v. FCC</i> , 564 F.2d 458 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	3
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colleges and Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7
* <i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 469 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	3
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.2d 1456 (10th Cir. 1990)	5
* <i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Covad Commc’ns v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Echostar Satellite L.L.C. v. FCC</i> , 704 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	5
* <i>Franklin Sav. Ass’n v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 934 F.2d 1127 (10th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	4, 5
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	3
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994).....	5
* <i>Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 659 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2011).....	4

* *Time Warner Entm't Co. v. FCC*, 144 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 2

Tribune Co. v. FCC, 133 F.3d 61, 67 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 3

WATCH v. FCC, 712 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 3

STATUTES AND RULES

47 U.S.C. § 201..... 9

47 U.S.C. § 251(a)..... 10

47 U.S.C. § 405(a)..... 1, 2, 3

47 C.F.R. § 9.3..... v

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Connect America Fund, 26 FCC Rcd. 4554 (2011)..... v

* *Connect America Fund*, 26 FCC Rcd. 17663 (2011)..... v, 4, 6, 10

* *Facilitating the Deployment of Text-to-911 and Other Next Generation 911 Applications*, FCC 13-64 (2013)..... 10

* *Further Inquiry Into Certain Issues in the Universal Service-Intercarrier Compensation Transformation Proceeding*, 26 FCC Rcd. 11112 (WCB 2011) v, 1, 6

IP-Enabled Services, 20 FCC Rcd. 10245 (2005)..... 8

Reporting Requirements for U.S. Providers of International Telecommunications Services, 28 FCC Rcd. 575 (2013)..... 3

Universal Service Contribution Methodology, 27 FCC Rcd. 5357 (2012)..... 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

* Letter from Donna N. Lampert, Lampert, O'Connor & Johnston, P.C., on behalf of Google Inc., Skype Communications S.A.R.L., Sprint Nextel Corporation, and Vonage Holdings Corp., to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, FCC, WC Dkt. 10-90, *et al.* (filed Sept. 30, 2011), *Hold the Phone (Charges)*, Attach. vi, 1, 2, 7

* Letter from R. Whitt, Google Inc., to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, FCC, WC
Dkt. 10-90, *et al.* (filed Oct. 18, 2011)..... v, 1
